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General Assembly Amendment 
 January Session, 2007 LCO No. 7942 
  
 

*HB0740607942HDO* 
Offered by:  

REP. KIRKLEY-BEY, 5th Dist. 
REP. GONZALEZ, 3rd Dist. 
 

 

 

 

To: Subst. House Bill No. 7406  File No. 866  Cal. No. 524  
 

"AN ACT CONCERNING YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS AND 
DELINQUENT CHILDREN." 

 
 

After the last section, add the following and renumber sections and 1 
internal references accordingly: 2 

"Sec. 501. Subsection (c) of section 21a-267 of the general statutes is 3 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 4 
October 1, 2007): 5 

(c) Any person who violates subsection (a) or (b) of this section in or 6 
on, or within [one thousand] five hundred feet of, the real property 7 
comprising a public or private elementary or secondary school while 8 
such school is in session and who is not enrolled as a student in such 9 
school shall be imprisoned for a term of one year which shall not be 10 
suspended and shall be in addition and consecutive to any term of 11 
imprisonment imposed for violation of subsection (a) or (b) of this 12 
section.  13 
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Sec. 502. Subsection (b) of section 21a-278a of the general statutes is 14 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 15 
October 1, 2007): 16 

(b) Any person who violates section 21a-277 or 21a-278 by 17 
manufacturing, distributing, selling, prescribing, dispensing, 18 
compounding, transporting with the intent to sell or dispense, 19 
possessing with the intent to sell or dispense, offering, giving or 20 
administering to another person any controlled substance in or on, or 21 
within [one thousand] five hundred feet of, the real property 22 
comprising a public or private elementary or secondary school [, a 23 
public housing project or a licensed child day care center, as defined in 24 
section 19a-77, that is identified as a child day care center by a sign 25 
posted in a conspicuous place] while such school is in session shall be 26 
imprisoned for a term of three years, which shall not be suspended 27 
and shall be in addition and consecutive to any term of imprisonment 28 
imposed for violation of section 21a-277 or 21a-278. To constitute a 29 
violation of this subsection, an act of transporting or possessing a 30 
controlled substance shall be with intent to sell or dispense in or on, or 31 
within [one thousand] five hundred feet of, the real property 32 
comprising a public or private elementary or secondary school [, a 33 
public housing project or a licensed child day care center, as defined in 34 
section 19a-77, that is identified as a child day care center by a sign 35 
posted in a conspicuous place. For the purposes of this subsection, 36 
"public housing project" means dwelling accommodations operated as 37 
a state or federally subsidized multifamily housing project by a 38 
housing authority, nonprofit corporation or municipal developer, as 39 
defined in section 8-39, pursuant to chapter 128 or by the Connecticut 40 
Housing Authority pursuant to chapter 129] while such school is in 41 
session. 42 

Sec. 503. Subsection (d) of section 21a-279 of the general statutes is 43 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 44 
October 1, 2007): 45 

(d) Any person who violates subsection (a), (b) or (c) of this section 46 
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in or on, or within [one thousand] five hundred feet of, the real 47 
property comprising a public or private elementary or secondary 48 
school while such school is in session and who is not enrolled as a 49 
student in such school [or a licensed child day care center, as defined 50 
in section 19a-77, that is identified as a child day care center by a sign 51 
posted in a conspicuous place] shall be imprisoned for a term of two 52 
years, which shall not be suspended and shall be in addition and 53 
consecutive to any term of imprisonment imposed for violation of 54 
subsection (a), (b) or (c) of this section." 55 


